

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO.: SC08-622**

MARY ALICE GWYNN

PETITIONER/CROSS RESPONDENT

VS.

THE FLORIDA BAR

RESPONDENT/CROSS PETITIONER



RESPONDENT'S  
AMENDED REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS ANSWER BRIEF

Mary Alice Gwynn, Esq.  
Florida Bar No: 879584  
805 George Bush Boulevard  
Delray Beach, Florida 33483  
Telephone: 561-330-0633  
Facsimile: 561-330-8778

Petitioner/Cross Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

ISSUE I

THE REFEREE ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE BELOW AND INSTEAD SIMPLY ADOPTED THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF ANOTHER JUDICIAL TRIBUNAL AS ITS SOLE SUPPORT FOR RECOMMENDING THAT RESPONDENT BE DISCIPLINED .....4

ISSUE II

HAD RESPONDENT BEEN ABLE TO CONFRONT JUDGE HYMAN, THESE ISSUES WOULD HAVE COME TO THE FOREFRONT ..... 11

ISSUE III

JUDGE HYMAN’S APPARENT DISPARATE TREATMENT OF MS. GWYNN IN CONTRAST WITH OTHER ATTORNEYS IN THE WALKER BANKRUPTCY CASE CANNOT BE IGNORED ..... 12

ISSUE V

THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY INCLUDED A NEW ISSUE NEVER RAISED IN THE COMPLAINT NOR ARGUED AT TRIAL ..... 13

RESPONDENT’S CROSS ANSWER BRIEF .....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL .....18

ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL

THE REFEREE’S UNSIGNED RECOMMENDATION IS NOT SUPPORTED  
BY THE RECORD, AS IT INCLUDED A NEW ISSUE NEVER TESTED AT  
AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING NOR WAS IT INCLUDED IN THE BAR’S  
COMPLAINT .....18

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Florida Bar v. Behm ,  
; 41 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 2010) . . . . . 4

Florida Bar v. Boland ,  
702 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 6

Florida Bar v. Corbin ,  
701 So.2d 334 (Fla.1997) . . . . . 20

Florida Bar v. Cramer ,  
678 So.2d 1278 (Fla.1996) . . . . . 11

Florida Bar v. Head ,  
27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010) . . . . . 4

Florida Bar v. Karten ,  
829 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 20,21

Florida Bar v. Lipman ,  
497 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 20

Florida Bar v. Shankman ,  
41 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 2010) . . . . . 4,5

Florida Bar v. Tobkin ,  
994 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006) . . . . . 5

Florida Bar v. Vining ,  
707 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 5,6

In Re Murchison ,349 U.S. 133(1955) . . . . . 11

**STATUTES**

FLORIDA Statute § 44.405, . . . . . 16

Bar rule 3-7.6(q)(5).....13

Referee Manual Revised April 2010.....13
